In thousands of Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated

76

As of June 30, 2021, the commodity and foreign exchange futures curves used in
aforementioned sensitivity analysis were as follows:

  Scenarios
  Position Probable Possible Remote

Sugar price increase R$/ton Short  1,706  2,133  2,559
Gasoline price increase  R$/m³ Short  2,627  3,284  3,940
Ethanol price increase R$/m³ Long  2,602  3,253  3,903
Diesel price increase R$/m³ Short  2,123  2,654  3,184
Energy price increase R$/mwh Short  340.75  425.94  511.13
R$/US$ exchange rate increase R$/US$ Short  5.00  6.25  7.50
AR$/US$ exchange rate decrease AR$/US$ Long  106.84  133.55  160.26
R$/US$ exchange rate decrease R$/US$ Long  5.00  3.75  2.50
Interest rate decrease % p.y. Long  4.15  3.11  2.08

(2) Currency exposure, net

The probable scenario considers the position at June 30, 2021. Effects of the possible and
remote scenarios that would be posted to the consolidated combined profit or loss as foreign
exchange gains (losses) are as follows:

   Effect of exchange rate changes
  Statement of

financial
position

Possible

scenario +25%
Remote scenario

+50%
Possible

scenario +25%
Remote scenario

50% Net currency exposure at June 30, 2021

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)  1,619,223 404,806 809,612 (404,806) (809,612)
Restricted cash (Note 4.b)  2,042,492 510,623 1,021,246 (510,623) (1,021,246)
Accounts receivable from abroad entities (Note 5)  1,462,461 365,615 731,231 (365,615) (731,231)
Related parties (Note 9.a)  (2,081,859) (520,465) (1,040,930) 520,465 1,040,930
Suppliers (Note 14)  (3,162,725) (790,681) (1,581,363) 790,681 1,581,363
Lease liabilities (Note 15.b)  (345,133) (86,283) (172,567) 86,283 172,567
Loans and financing (Note 16)  (15,319,883) (3,829,971) (7,659,942) 3,829,971 7,659,942

Impact on statement of income for the period  (3,946,356) (7,892,713) 3,946,356 7,892,713

As of June 30, 2021, the rates used in aforementioned sensitivity analysis were as follows:

  R$/US$

  5.00
Possible scenario +25%  6.25
Remote scenario +50%  7.50
Possible scenario -25%  3.75
Remote scenario -50%  2.50

(3) Interest rate sensitivity

As of June 30, 2021, the probable scenario considers CDI accumulated over the past 12 months
the weighted annual average rate of fixed interest on loans and financing, and for short-term
investments, marketable securities and restricted cash. In both cases, simulations were
performed with an increase and decrease of 25% and 50%. The consolidated combined results
of this sensitivity analysis are presented below:

RAÍZEN S.A.

Notes to interim financial information
June 30, 2021
In thousands of Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated

77

Interest rate sensitivity

Probable
Scenario

Possible
scenario

Remote
scenario

Possible
scenario

Remote
scenario

 +25%  +50%  -25%  -50%

Interest earnings bank deposits 52,766  13,191  26,383 (13,191)  (26,383)
Marketable securities 8,610  2,152  4,305 (2,152)  (4,305)
Interest earnings bank deposits (restricted cash) 2,219  555  1,110 (555)  (1,110)
Loans and financing (1,052,305)  (263,076)  (526,152) 263,076  526,152
Additional impact in income (loss) for the period (988,710)  (247,178)  (494,354) 247,178  494,354

As of June 30, 2021, the rates used in sensitivity analysis were as follows:

 Scenarios

 Probable
Possible

+25%
Remote

+50%
Possible

-25%
Remote

-50%
Accumulated CDI - % p.y.   2.29%  2.86% 3.43%  1.72% 1.14%
Fixed interest of loans and financing - % p.y.  4.87%  6.08% 7.30%  3.65% 2.43%

(k) Capital management

The Company’s objective when managing its capital structure is to ensure its ability to continue
as a going concern and to finance investment opportunities, maintaining a healthy credit profile
and offering an adequate return to its shareholders.

Raízen maintains relationships with the main local and international rating agencies, as shown
below:

Agency  Scale  Rating  Outlook  Date

Fitch  National  AAA (bra)  Stable  08/05/2021

  Global  BBB  Stable  08/05/2021

Moody's  National  Aaa.Br  Stable  12/09/2020

  Global  Baa3  Stable  12/09/2020